Carolyn G. Goodman, Mayor (At-Large)
Brian Knudsen, Mayor Pro Tem (Ward 1)
Victoria Seaman (Ward 2)

Olivia Diaz (Ward 3)

Francis Allen-Palenske (Ward 4)

Cedric Crear (Ward 5)

Nancy E. Brune (Ward 6)

City Manager Jorge Cervantes
City Attorney Bryan K. Scott
City Clerk LuAnn D. Holmes

City Council Agenda
Council Chambers - 495 South Main Street - Phone 702-229-6011
City of Las Vegas Internet Address: www.lasvegasnevada.gov

August 2, 2023
9:00 AM

12. For possible action to approve award of Modification No. 7 to Contract No. 150030-JL, Case Management
System - Las Vegas Municipal Court - Award recommended to: JOURNAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (Not-to-
Exceed $125,000 Annually/Total Modification Not-to-Exceed $2,625,000 - Various Funds) - All Wards

Motion made by Brian Knudsen to Approve the Consent Agenda except Item(s) 13 and 14
Passed For: 7; Against: 0; Abstain: 0; Did Not Vote: 0; Excused: 0

For-Nancy Brune, Victoria Seaman, Cedric Crear, Carolyn Goodman, Brian Knudsen, Olivia Diaz, Francis Allen-
Palenske;



